

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EMILY'S LIST,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 05-00049-CKK

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Description of EMILY's List.....	3
B. "Allocation" under the Former Regulatory Scheme	4
C. Federal Election Commission Solicitation and Allocation Rulemaking	5
D. Summary of New Regulations.....	8
III. STANDING	9
A. Communications	10
B. Administrative Ratio	14
IV. THE REGULATIONS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
A. Section 106.6 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	18
B. The FEC Relies Mistakenly on McConnell, Misreading It for the Authority to Make Its 2004 Rules.....	20
C. The Constitutional Position Urged by the FEC in this Case is the Same, In All Material Respects, As the One Rejected by the WRTL Court.....	21
D. The FEC's Mechanisms for Implementing its Anti-Circumvention Approach Cannot be Reconciled with the Constitutional Limits Set by WRTL	23
1. The FEC allocation rules govern nonfederal activity on the basis of "references" to federal candidates—an approach specifically rejected by WRTL	23
2. The FEC attempts to ground its absolute control over EMILY's List activities on its "identity" as a political committee, also inconsistent with WRTL.....	25
3. The FEC offers "alternatives" to EMILY's List to avoid federal dictation of the resources available for the regulation of nonfederal activity – again in contravention of the standards articulated in WRTL.....	26
E. The Solicitation Rules Exceed the Commission's Authority in Regulating Federal Regulations.....	28
V. THE REGULATIONS VIOLATE THE COMMISSION'S STATUTORY AUTHORITY	31
A. The Mere "Reference" Rule Exceeds the Statutory Authority of the Commission.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The "Minimum Percentages" Rule for Administrative Costs Exceeds the Statutory Authority of the Commission	38
C. The Solicitation Restrictions Imposed By the New Rule Impermissibly Burden Fundraising for State and Local Election Purposes.....	39
VI. THE REGULATIONS ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	41
A. The Fifty Percent Federal Minimum for Administrative and Voter Drive Expenses Is Arbitrary and Capricious	41
B. The Solicitation Regulation Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	43
C. The Regulations Fail to Consider the Necessary Goals of Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption.....	44
VII. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	27
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs of City of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18, 29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987).....	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	17
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim
<i>Mich. Consol. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 883 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..	41, 44
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....	29
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	44
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc., v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	21
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 431.....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 434.....	16, 35
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	16
2 U.S.C. § 441i	19, 33
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	31
Administrative Procedure Act, §§ 553-706.....	31
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	passim
*Federal Election Campaign Act , 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 et seq.	32
Regulations and Rules	
11 C.F.R. § 100.29	16
*11 C.F.R. § 100.57	passim
*11 C.F.R. § 106.6	passim
11 C.F.R. § 106.6 (2004).....	4, 38
Other Authorities	
Adv. Op. 2003-37 (Feb. 19, 2004).....	6, 7
Adv. Op. 2005-13 (Oct. 20, 2005).....	passim
FEC Adv. Op. Request 2005-13 (Aug. 18, 2005).....	13
FEC Agenda Doc. No. 04-102 (Nov. 18, 2004).....	8
FEC Agenda Doc. No. 04-48, at 7 (May 11, 2004).....	6, 7
Political Committee Status, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (proposed Mar. 11, 2004).....	6, 7
*Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation for Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004)	passim
